and Bypass Project in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred 25 

Twenty-Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Five Hundred 26 

Forty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized 27 

funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine 28 

Dollars ($5,942,559.00) for tank bypass work, inspection work, and Astumbo No. 1 and Yigo No. 29 

3 major repairs; and 30 

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 38–FY2023 

2 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 10-FY2021 (Exhibit B), Resolution No. 11-FY2022 1 

(Exhibit C), Resolution No. 22-FY2023 (Exhibit D), and Resolution No.

[...]

Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($2,006,175.00); and 21 

22 

WHEREAS, due to construction cost escalations, GWA Management is seeking funding 23 

above the Additive Bid pricing for the repair of Umatac Subdivision Tank and Malojloj Tank in 24 

the not-to-exceed amount of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00) along 25 

with a contingency of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00), bringing the total additional 26 

funding amount requested to Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000.00); and 27 

28 

WHEREAS, the funding sources for the construction project will be from bond funds;

[...]

certain receivables exceeds the statute of limitations per 7 GCA §1134; and 18 

19 

WHEREAS, it is good accounting practice to regularly write-off accounts that are 20 

deemed uncollectible; and  21 

22 

WHEREAS, after consideration of the aforementioned, management recommends GWA 23 

charge-off Eight Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-One Dollars 24 

($887,381) as summarized herein and further detailed in Exhibit A:  25 

Account Count Amount 

Accounts Receivable – Trade 1,620 $   824,225 

Accounts Receivable - Employee 1 2,535 

Accounts Receivable – Government 2 60,180 

Accounts Receivable, Others 1 441

[...]

GWA issued a rebid, GWA IFB no. IFB-08-ENG-2023 and received two bid proposal on July 24, 
2023. The Project Team analyzed the two (2) bid proposals and determined that Sumitomo 
Mitsui Construction Company, Ltd, who submitted the lowest Base Bid proposal of Nine Million 
One Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents 
($9,188,777.00) as being the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and met all the bid 
requirements. 

GWA Management has determined that reducing the scope to fit the budget and/or rebidding 
the project will further delay the much-needed rehabilitation of the treatment plant and likely

[...]

authorizing GWA to issue a competitive procurement bid for the Ugum Surface Water Treatment 15 

Plant (SWTP) Rehabilitation project to solicit proposals from experienced and qualified 16 

construction companies to provide the necessary materials and construction services, and 17 

approved Four Million Six Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Fifty Dollars ($4,626,050.00) of 18 

available bond funds to award a contract to the lowest responsive responsible bidder; and 19 

20 

WHEREAS, GWA issued a competitive procurement bid (IFB-05-ENG-2023) for the 21 

Ugum SWTP Rehabilitation project but received no bid proposal;